

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
REPEX VENTURES S.A., Individually and on :
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, :
 :
Plaintiff, :
 :
-against- :
 :
BERNARD L. MADOFF; BERNARD L. :
MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES; :
BANK MEDICI S.A.; SONJA KOHN; PETER :
SCHEITHAUER; HERALD USA FUND; :
HERALD LUXEMBURG FUND; BANK :
AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT; UNICREDIT :
S.A.; PRIMEO SELECT FUNDS; PIONEER :
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS; THEMA :
INTERNATIONAL FUND PLC; ERNST & :
YOUNG LLP, and HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, :
 :
Defendants. :
----- X

Case No. 1:09-cv-0289-RMB

[caption continues on next page]

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF DR. SHMUEL CABILLY TO OPPOSITION TO HIS MOTION
FOR CONSOLIDATION, APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF, AND
APPROVAL OF SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL**

----- X
HORST LEONHARDT, on Behalf of Himself :
and All Others Similarly Situated, :

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

BERNARD L. MADOFF, BANK MEDICI :
S.A., SONJA KOHN, PETER SCHEITHAUER, :
HERALD USA FUND, HERALD :
LUXEMBURG FUNDS, BANK AUSTRIA :
CREDITANSTALT, UNICREDIT S.A., :
PRIMEO SELECT FUND, PRIMEO :
EXECUTIVE FUND, PIONEER :
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS, THEMA :
INTERNATIONAL FUND PLC, HELMUTHY :
E. FREY, FRIEDRICH PFEFFER, FRANCO :
MUGNAI, ALBERTO BENBASSAT, :
STEPHANE BENBASSAT, GENEVALOR, :
BENBASSAT & CIE, DAVID T. SMITH, :
GERALD J.P. BRADY, DANIEL :
MORRISSEY, ERNST & YOUNG S.A., :
ERNST & YOUNG FLOBAL LIMITED, HSBC :
HOLDINGS PLC, HSBC INSTITUTIONAL :
TRUST SERVICES (IRELAND) LIMITED, :
HSBC SECURITIES SERVICES (IRELAND) :
LIMITED, HSBC SECURITIES SERVICES, :
S.A., PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, :
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS, :
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS :
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED and FRIEHLING :
& HOROWITZ, :

Defendant. :

----- X

Case No. 1:09-cv-2032-RMB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DR. CABILLY IS THE PRESUMPTIVE LEAD PLAINTIFF	2
II. THE COMPETING MOVANTS HAVE NOT REBUTTED THE STATUTORY PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF DR. CABILLY	3
A. Dr. Cabilly’s Status as an Individual Investor Does Not Render Him Inadequate	4
B. Dr. Cabilly Can Adequately Represent Purchasers of the Herald Funds	7
III. THE COURT’S RULING ON THE PENDING MOTIONS SHOULD NOT BE STAYED	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Cable & Wireless, PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 372 (E.D. Va. 2003)	6
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	1, 4
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3, 4
<i>Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 478 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	10
<i>In re Doral Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	7
<i>In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	2
<i>Ferrari v. Gisch</i> , 225 F.R.D. 599 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	4
<i>Fishbury, Ltd. v. Connetics Corp.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11496 (SWK), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90696 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2006)	8
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8538, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62767 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2008).....	8
<i>Mohanty v. Bigband Networks, Inc.</i> , No. C 07-5101 SBA, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32764 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Ontario Pub. Serv. Employees Union Pension Trust Fund v. Nortel Networks Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	6
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 1349, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19753 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 1999)	10
<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 7583 (WHP), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19728 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2006)	7
<i>Tanne v. Autobytel</i> , 226 F.R.D. 659 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	5

<i>In re Telxon Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Ohio 1999).....	5
<i>Weisz v. Calpine Corp.</i> , No. C 02-1200 SBA, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27831 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2002).....	6
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	9
<i>Yousefi v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)	2, 4
---------------------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nelson D. Schwartz and Julia Werdigier, <i>Austria’s ‘Woman on Wall Street’ and Madoff</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 6, 2009	6
